

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent,

[Caption Continued On Following Page]

**BRIEF FOR LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS,
AND 57 CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING THE EMPLOYEES**

Kristen Clarke
Jon Greenbaum
Dariely Rodriguez
Phylicia H. Hill
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

Vanita Gupta
Michael Zubrensky
Gaylynn Burroughs
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS
1620 L Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036

Daniel A. Rubens
Counsel of Record
Samuel T. Harbourt
Ethan P. Fallon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
drubens@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE
OF DONALD ZARDA, ET AL.,
Respondents,

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND, AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Title VII’s Prohibitions Against Employment Discrimination Have Played A Critical Role In Advancing Civil Rights.....	6
A. Title VII ensures workplace advancement based on job qualifications free from discrimination, and has expanded access to economic opportunities for all.....	6
1. Before Title VII, federal law was powerless to combat repugnant workplace discrimination.	7
2. Over the past half-century, Title VII has resulted in remarkable progress toward fulfilling the promise of rooting out job discrimination.	10
B. Title VII’s plain text imposes a straightforward bar on disparate treatment.	14

- C. Title VII’s history reinforces the plain meaning of the statutory text, which proscribes discrimination on the basis of sex, just as on the basis of other protected characteristics. 17
- II. LGBTQ Employees Of Color Are Among Those In Greatest Need Of Title VII’s Protections. 20
 - A. Excluding LGBTQ status from Title VII’s coverage would hit LGBTQ people of color the hardest. 22
 - B. Denying protection on the basis of LGBTQ status will facilitate pretextual race discrimination against LGBTQ people of color. 25
- III. Excluding LGBTQ Discrimination From Title VII’s Scope Would Depart From Settled Title VII Law Protecting Against Other Forms Of Discrimination. 27
 - A. Title VII proscribes disparate treatment based on a protected characteristic without requiring a separate inquiry into whether the employer is acting with “invidious,” “racist,” or “sexist” intent. 27
 - B. Associational-discrimination precedent applies across Title VII’s protected characteristics and supports the employees here. 29

C. The employers’ attempts to evade Title VII disparate-treatment liability echo the discredited “customer preference” defense.	33
D. Artificial limitations on stereotyping claims are inconsistent with existing protections against sex- and race-based stereotyping.	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX — STATEMENTS OF INTEREST FOR ALL OTHER AMICI	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akouri v. State of Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 408 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	36
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	11
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	3, 16, 29
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	16
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	33, 34
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17

<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Gutierrez v. Mun. Ct. of Se. Judicial Dist.</i> , 838 F.2d 1031 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Heard v. Bd. of Trs. of Jackson Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 11-cv-13051, 2013 WL 142115 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 11, 2013)	36, 37
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002).....	36
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	30, 32
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	10

<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	15
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	5
<i>Kang v. U. Lim Am., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Kimble v. Wis. Dep't of Workforce Dev.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Wis. 2010)	37
<i>Knight v. Nassau Cty. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 649 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1981)	34, 35
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13, 24
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	32
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	15, 16, 28, 38
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	12, 15

<i>Morales v. NYS Dep't of Labor,</i> 865 F. Supp. 2d 220 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	30
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs,</i> 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	11
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey,</i> 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	14
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.,</i> 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,</i> 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	9
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	12, 15, 31, 35, 36
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint,</i> 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	11
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	28
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	36
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11

<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	16
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	3
<i>Wiggins v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 07A30048 (Jan. 22, 2004).....	31
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	16, 27, 29, 30 31, 36, 37
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	2, 15, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)	15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(a)(1)33

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 2579 (1964).....26

110 Cong. Rec. 2580 (1964).....20

110 Cong. Rec. 2584 (1964).....18

110 Cong. Rec. 14,511 (1964).....18

ACS Demographic and Housing

Estimates, U.S. Census Bureau,

<https://tinyurl.com/y4r5bvfc>20

American Women: Report of the

President's Commission on the

Status of Women (1963),

<https://tinyurl.com/yxbdns5p>.....8
